

No. 23-1067

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DEREK BROWN  
*Attorney General*  
STANFORD E. PURSER  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE UTAH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Utah State Capitol Complex  
350 N. State Street,  
Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

WILLIAM L. WEHRUM  
WEHRUM ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW LLC  
1629 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner  
State of Utah*

GENTNER DRUMMOND  
*Attorney General*  
GARRY M. GASKINS, II  
*Solicitor General*  
JENNIFER L. LEWIS  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
313 N.E. 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
629 W. Main Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(512) 693-8350  
mithun@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
State of Oklahoma and  
Oklahoma Department of  
Environmental Quality*

---

EMILY C. SCHILLING  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
222 S. Main Street,  
Suite 2200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

KRISTINA R. VAN BOCKERN  
AARON B. TUCKER  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Petitioner  
State of Utah*

MICHAEL B. SCHON  
DREW F. WALDBESER  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Avenue  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners  
State of Oklahoma and  
Oklahoma Department of  
Environmental Quality*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Section 7607(b)(1)'s plain text places review of EPA's approval or disapproval of state plans in the regional circuits. .... 2

II. EPA's disapprovals of Oklahoma's and Utah's plans were not based on determinations of nationwide scope or effect. .... 11

A. Section 7607(b)(1)'s exception applies only when the dispositive reasons for EPA's actions are nationwide in scope or effect..... 12

B. EPA's disapprovals of Oklahoma's and Utah's plans were not based on determinations of nationwide scope or effect..... 18

C. EPA's policy arguments are unpersuasive..... 24

Conclusion..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Am. Rd. &amp; Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Dayton Power &amp; Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>FDA v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , No. 23-1187 (Jan. 21, 2025).....	25
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	5, 16
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 123 F.4th 447 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	4, 9, 15, 17, 18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	5, 17
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15

*Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee*,  
446 U.S. 458 (1980)..... 6

*Rumsfeld v. Padilla*,  
542 U.S. 426 (2004)..... 2

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 22

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 17

*Texas v. EPA*,  
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Travis v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 631 (1961)..... 5

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND  
OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 U.S.C. § 7410 ..... 2, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11,  
12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22

40 C.F.R. § 81.18..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 81.44..... 10

41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976) ..... 14, 15, 16

66 Fed. Reg. 15,578 (Mar. 19, 2001) ..... 10

86 Fed. Reg. 68,413 (Dec. 2, 2021) ..... 9

87 Fed. Reg. 31,470 (May 24, 2022) ..... 19, 20, 24

88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) ..... 9, 12, 19, 20,  
21, 23, 24

89 Fed. Reg. 92,816 (Nov. 25, 2024)..... 10

American Heritage Dictionary 59 (1969).....	7
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1966).....	11
